

CORPORATE COMMUNICATIONS // INVESTOR RELATIONS

TANJA FIGGE

T +49 (0) 52 05 / 74-30 01 F +49 (0) 52 05 / 74-30 81 pr@dmgmori.com

AD HOC ANNOUNCEMENT 0305 25 May 2023

Ad hoc announcement pursuant to Article 17 MAR of DMG MORI AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT (ISIN DE0005878003)

Alfred Geißler succeeds Christian Thönes on the Management Board of DMG MORI AG

At its meeting today, the Supervisory Board decided on a change in the Management Board of DMG MORI AG. Christian Thönes resigned from his position as CEO today due to different strategic ideas. His contract was terminated by mutual agreement during an extraordinary supervisory board meeting.

Christian Thönes clears the way for a personnel realignment, which will also take even greater account of the technical focus around machine tools in the sense of technology and automation of DMG MORI AG.

The Supervisory Board would like to thank Christian Thönes in particular for his many years of successful leadership of the company and his tireless commitment. It wishes him every success and happiness for the future.

Mr. Alfred Geißler was unanimously appointed as the new CEO of DMG MORI AG. Mr. Geißler has been a member of the current DMG MORI Group for around 40 years and was most recently, among other things, Managing Director of DECKEL MAHO Pfronten GmbH, the largest development and production site in Europe, since 2005.

DMG MORI AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT The Supervisory Board



AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT

CORPORATE COMMUNICATIONS // INVESTOR RELATIONS

TANJA FIGGE

T +49 (0) 52 05 / 74-30 01 F +49 (0) 52 05 / 74-30 81 pr@dmgmori.com

AD HOC ANNOUNCEMENT 0305 25 May 2023

Company Profile // DMG MORI AG

DMG MORI is a worldwide leading manufacturer of high-precision machine tools and sustainable technologies that are at the center of global value chains. At DMG MORI AKTIENGESELL-SCHAFT around 6,800 employees generate sales revenues of over \in 2.3 billion. Together with the mother company DMG MORI COMPANY LIMITED, sales revenues amount to around \in 3.4 billion. In the "Global One Company", more than 12,000 employees are in direct contact with over 100,000 customers from 57 sectors. DMG MORI is present in 88 countries worldwide with 16 production plants, 113 sales and service locations.

Forward-looking statements //

This release contains forward-looking statements, which are based on current estimates of the management regarding future developments. Such statements are based on the management's current expectations and specific assumptions. They are subject to risks, uncertainties and other factors, as well as to the effects of the war in the Ukraine or the corona pandemic, that could cause the actual circumstances including the results of operations, financial position and net worth of DMG MORI AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT to differ materially from or be more negative than those expressly or implicitly assumed or described in these statements. The business activities of DMG MORI AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT are subject to a range of risks and uncertainties, which may likewise render a forward-looking statement, estimate or forecast inaccurate.

Should one of these factors of uncertainty or other unforeseeable event occur or should the assumptions on which these statements are based prove incorrect, the actual results may differ materially from the results expressed, expected, anticipated, intended, planned, aimed at, estimated, projected or implied in these statements. Forward-looking statements must not be understood as a guarantee or assurance of the future developments or events contained therein.

There are two companies using the name "DMG MORI": DMG MORI AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT with registered office in Bielefeld, Germany, and DMG MORI COMPANY LIMITED with registered office in Tokyo, Japan. DMG MORI AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT is an affiliated company of DMG MORI COMPANY LIMITED. This release refers exclusively to DMG MORI AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT. If reference is made in this release to "DMG MORI", this refers exclusively to DMG MORI AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT and its controlled companies within the meaning of Section 17 of the German Stock Corporation Act (Aktiengesetz – AktG). If reference is made to "Global One Company", this refers to the joint activities of DMG MORI COMPANY LIMITED and DMG MORI AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT including all subsidiary companies.

ISIN: DE0005878003

DMG MORI AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT | Gildemeisterstraße 60 | D-33689 Bielefeld T: +49 (0) 52 05 / 74-30 01 | F: +49 (0) 52 05 / 74-30 81 | pr@dmgmori.com | www.dmgmori-ag.com Supervisory Board: Dr. Eng. Masahiko Mori, Chairman; Tanja Fondel, Deputy Chair Executive Board: Dipl.-Kfm. Christian Thönes, Chairman; Dipl.-Kfm. Björn Biermann; Michael Horn, M.B.A. Local Court Bielefeld: HRB 7144